Equally consistent with the allegations in the press and in the Razorback Complaint that the 
Epstein Cases were being deliberately misused for purposes unrelated to the litigation in 
order to lure investors into the Ponzi Scheme is the fact that on July 24,2009, Edwards 
filed a two hundred thirty-four (234) page, one fifty-six (156) count federal complaint 
against me on behalf of a plaintiff, LM, for whom Edwards was already prosecuting a case 
against me in state court involving the same matters alleged in the federal complaint. The 
complaint was filed in federal court, but was never served on me or prosecuted, leading me